GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LAW & JUSTICE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *124

TO BE ANSWERED ON THURSDAY, THE 9" DECEMBER, 2021

Creation of National Judicial Infrastructure Authority

*124. SHRIT.G VENKATESH:

Will the Minister of Law and Justice be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken note that courts in the country are not having proper facilities like washrooms, waiting rooms and own buildings which has an adverse impact on dispensation of qualitative justice;

(b) if so, the details thereof,

(¢) whether Government has received any proposal from the Chief Justice of India urging to modernise and strengthen the judicial infrastructure by creating a separate National Judicial Infrastructure Authority to take care of these matters from time to time;

(d) if so, the details thereof;, and

(¢) the response of Government to this proposal?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) of
RAJYA SABHA STARRED OUESTION NO. *124 FOR ANSWER ON
9" DECEMBER, 2021.

The Registry of Supreme Court of India has compiled data on the status of judicial infrastructure and court amenities, including shortage of toilets and waiting rooms for lawyers and litigants. A proposal has been received from Chief Justice of India for setting up of National Judicial Infrastructure Authority of India (NJIAI) for arrangement of adequate infrastructure for courts, as per which there will be a Governing Body with Chief Justice of India as Patron-in-Chief. The other salient features of the proposal are that NIIAI will act as a Central body in laying down the road map for planning, creation, development, maintenance and management of functional infrastructure for the Indian Court System, besides identical structures under all the High Courts. The proposal has been sent to the various State Government/UTs, as they constitute an important stakeholder, for their views on the contours of the proposal to enable taking a considered view on the

matter.

The primary responsibility of development of Infrastructure facilities for judiciary rests with the State Governments. To augment the resources of the State Governments, the Union Government has been implementing a

Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Development of Infrastructure Facilities 1n district and subordinate courts by providing financial assistance to State Govemments / UTs in the prescribed fund sharing pattemn. The scheme 1s being implemented since 1993-94. Till date, the Central Government has sanctioned Rs. 8709.77 crore under the Scheme to States/UTs, out of which Rs. 5265.00 crore has been released since 2014-15 which is around 60.45%
of the total release under the scheme. During the financial year 2021-22, at BE stage an amount of Rs.776 crore has been allocated for the scheme, out of which Rs. 384.50 crore (around 50%) has been released till date. Under this scheme, funds are released by the Central Government for construction of court buildings and residential accommodations for Judicial Officers of District and Subordinate Judiciary.

The scheme has been extended from time to time. The scheme was earlier

extended in 2017 for 3 years from 01.04.2017 to 31.03.2020 with budgetary

outlay of Rs.3320 cr. The scheme was again extended for one year 1.e. upto

31.03.2021. This scheme was evaluated by NITI Aayog which also recommended 1ts continuance. The Government has now approved the continuance of this CSS for a period of 5 years from 01.04.2021 to

31.03.2026, with a total budgetary outlay of Rs.9000 crores, including

Central share of Rs.5307 crores. The scheme components have been expanded, to also cover the construction of toilets (Rs.47 cr), digital computer rooms (Rs.60 c¢r) and Lawyers™ Hall (Rs.700 cr), in addition to the
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Court Hallsé& Residential Units (Rs.4500 cr) in the district and subordinate

courts.

As per information made available by the High Courts, against sanctioned strength of 24,485 and working strength of 19,292 judges, presently 20,595
Court Halls (including 556 rented ones) and 18,087 Residential Units are available m the District and Subordinate Courts as on 01.12.2021. Moreover, 2,846 Court Halls and 1,775 Residential Units are under construction. It may therefore be seen that number of Court Halls available presently are more than the present working strength, but are less than the sanctioned strength of the judicial officers.

Pursuant to the extension of the scheme and introduction of new features in the scheme, revised guidelines have been 1ssued on 19.08.2021 for implementation of Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Development of Infrastructure Facilities for Judiciary. To ensure building of safe structures, the guidelines also provide for compliance with instructions on Disaster Management, for which Disaster Management Action Plan also has to be also put in place for all the buildings, besides making these structures disaster resilient. States/UTs are also to ensure that prescribed disabled friendly/accessibility standards have been adopted in the court designs.
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The facility of flex1i funds 1s also included in the guidelines. Under the Flexi Fund scheme, States/UTs, if they desire, can set aside the funds allocated (25% 1n case of States and 30% 1in case of UTs), including Central and State share, as Flex1 Fund to be spent on any sub-scheme or innovation or component that 1s 1n line with the overall aim and objective of the approved Centrally Sponsored Scheme. State can use the fund to meet local needs and requirements e.g. customization required with respect to local condition of weather, climate etc. or meet specific local demands like Lawyers® Building and Consultation Lounge, Litigants Waiting Hall, Library Complex etc.

For monitoring the status of the projects under the scheme, three broad monitoring mechanisms have been provided for as follows:-
(a) High Court Level Monitoring Committee in the State chaired by the Chief Justice of the respective High Courts and consisting of Registrar General of High Court, Portfolio Judges, Law/Home Secretary of the State and Secretary of the State PWD as a Member of the Committee. This Committee is to review the physical and financial progress of the construction of court halls, lawyers” hall, toilet complexes and digital computer rooms, and residential units for Judicial Officers

every six months.
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(b) Central Level Monitoring Committee in the Department of Justice chaired by Secretary (Department of Justice, Government of India) and comprising of representatives from all States (Department of Law/Home, High courts and PWD), concemed Joint Secretary
(Department of Justice, Government of India), Financial Advisor
(Ministry of Law & Justice, Govemment of India) as a Member and concerned Deputy Secretary (Department of Justice) as Convenor. This Committee 1s to review the physical and financial progress of the construction of court halls, lawyers™ hall, toilet complexes and digital computer rooms, and residential units for Judicial Officers every six months. In the current financial year, several meetings have been held by this Commuittee by video conferencing: 10-17 May 2021, 10™ June 2021;
16-23 September 2021; 25™ October 2021 and on 10™ November 2021.

(¢) Online monitoring system has been developed with the technical assistance of National Remote Sensing Centre of ISRO for collection of data on progress and completion court halls and residential units. Space technology has been leveraged for online monitoring through Nyaya Vikas Web Portal. For the purpose, a web portal and mobile app named “Nyaya Vikas” have been developed for monitoring of construction projects which was launched m 2018. The State Governments have nominated Nodal Officer at State level and Surveyors & Moderators for each project to enter and upload data/information relating to ongoing and completed projects. Geotagging of projects using Nyaya Vikas mobile application has helped better monitoring of the judicial mfrastructure projects. The Users in States enter data through web portal and upload photographs through mobile app with geo-tagging. “Nyaya Vikas Version 2.07, with upgraded features has been launched in April, 2020.The new version of the Mobile App which was launched in April 2020 1s more user friendly and runs on 10S phones as well as Android systems. The mobile application is being used by State Surveyors to geo-tag and upload photographs at remote locations with dimensions through geo-spatial technology. Data analysis and visualization techniques have been used in the portal. The dashboard of this portal provides data on progress of the CSS projects in public domain. As on 01.12.2021, 6089 court halls (completed and under construction) and 4813 residential units

(completed and under construction)are already geotagged.

Bk
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SHRI T.G. VENKATESH: Respected Deputy Chairman, Sir, through you, my first supplementary question to the Minister of Law and Justice is this. The State Government of Andhra Pradesh accepted and allotted land for permanent building of Andhra Pradesh High Court at Kurnool. The same is the case with Telangana; a new building for High Court at Hyderabad is alsc under consideration. What is the status of these two new High Court buildings?

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, with regard to infrastructure of the Supreme Court and the High Courts, there is a separate Budget provision and it is being handled independently where the Central Government does not directly play any role. The infrastructure of High Courts is supposed to be funded by respective State Government. The Central Government, however, supports the construction or anything else, if necessary, to improve the infrastructure of district courts and lower judiciary. That is why, with regard to the question raised by the hon. Member for status of Andhra Pradesh, | can definitely collect the information and give it to him.
But since it does not directly pertain to the question and it also does not directly have any accountability on the part of the Central Government about infrastructure of High
Courts, | may give him information at a later point of time if the hon. Member comes
to me.

SHRI T.G. VENKATESH: Today, modern jails are available. (Qaidi people are enjoying all facilities like lounge, toilet, bathroom, drinking water, etc. They are enjoying and do not want to leave the jails. However, a number of courts are in very bad condition.
Whoever wants justice goes to the court but they are not able to have even a seat there. Is there any proposal to immediately use these modern jails for courts and 70 -
year plus people can be given parcle on account of corona?

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, | am not very clear about the intent of the hon. Member and
what exactly he wants to know but | could draw an inference from his mentioning of
jails and other facilities like toilets and other things. Jail is a subject which is handled by the State Governments. It used to be part of the Home Ministry but later on, jail has been treated completely as a State subject. When it comes to my Ministry, the Ministry of Law and Justice, we can give him details about what kind of support we have been providing to strengthen the infrastructure of district courts, other subordinate courts and their complexes. | can give information but it will be quite
elaborate. If any other Member also raises supplementary guestion on this, | will
answer that.
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sft Savrvmafer : 1. AT g S, ST e gfeu)

DR. SASMIT PATRA: Sir, my question to the Law Minister is this. In the case of virtual hearings presently happening and later on with courts opening, there is a requirement of having more courts and more benches.

So, what are the steps that the Ministry is taking in terms of taking care of these needs 7

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, over a period of time, there has been a demand for extension of new benches in different locations as well as for creation of circuit benches. Of course, when it comes to these kinds of demands, there is a consultation process. So, it would not be possible for me to answer here directly whether | am going to consider for creation of new benches or new courts. There is a
consultation process. We actively consult with respective High Court Chief Justices as well as with the Supreme Court Chief Justice. Therefore, in that regard, | can
assure that in the pandemic period, the requirement, the nature of the court hearings, has changed considerably. Taking that intc account, we are supplementing all the needs for different courts to handle the emerging situation.

SHRI N.R. ELANGO: Will the hon. Law Minister inform the House, what are the steps being taken 1o reduce the number of under trial prisoners because the courts are very much concerned about the number of under trial prisoners? And without considering their bail, they are kept in the prison for a long time. It has to be reduced. What are the steps taken by the Government?

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: This is a very good suggestion also because | always believe
that we have to ensure that nobody is treated unfairly and justice must be made available to every individual Indian citizen. With that regard, | have also made
reference to the relevant people, whether the courts or the State Government, that we must ensure legal aid to the needy people. We alsc ensure speedy trial of those who are languishing in the jails and under the relevant provisions, we can assist them to get a quick trial. | have also appealed to all our legal services authorities, which are
doing wonderful job in terms of outreach programme, to create legal awareness and to provide legal aid, and we have a large number of para-legal volunteers as well as panel lawyers who assist in getting justice for the people, especially, those who are languishing in the jail beyond stipulated time for want of any additiocnal legal aid or assistance. This is something | have taken up very, very seriously. Maybe, after this

h


Parliament Session, | would call the Law Ministers of different States and Union
Territories to also consider this important point.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q.No.125. The questioner is not present. Any supplementaries?
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